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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 227

AN ACT 1o repeal 341.14 (6r) (fm).;to renumber and amend 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. (intro.), 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. a.,
341.14(6r) (fm) 1. b., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. c., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. d. and 341.14 (6r) (fm)td.aenend 20.395 (5)
(cj), 341.14 (6r) (b) 1., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. c., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 4., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 6. and 341.1451d )do3al
and recreate 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. a.; ard create 20.395 (5) (eL), 25.40 (1) (a) 32., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1m., 341.14 (6r)
(fm) 1r. (intro.), 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. d., e. and f., 341.14 (6r) (fm) 3g. and 3m. and 341.1#n(68) of the statutes;
relating to: special distinguishing registration plates issued by the Departmeratrsbrtation and making appro
priations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in creditedto the appropriatioaccount under s. 20.395 (5)
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: (eL).
SecTiON 4. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1. of the statutes is
SecTioN 1. 20.395 (5) (cj) of the statutesdasnended ~ amendedo read:
toread: 341.14(6r) (b) 1. Subject to subd. 1m., upon applica
20.395(5) (cj) \ehicle registration, special group tion to register an automobile or motor home, or a motor
plates, state funds. From the generdlind, all moneys  truck, dual purpose motdnome or dual purpose farm
depositedeceivedinder s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 3. and (fm) 2., truck which has a gross weight of not more than 8,000
for the purpose ofroducing and issuing special group poundsor a farm truck which has a gross weighhot
platesunder s. 341.14 (6r) (fmgnd-makingreturning morethan 12,000 pounds, by any person who is a resident

paymentainder s. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. a. of this state and a member of an authorized special group
SecTion 2. 20.395 (5) (eL)f the statutes is created  or, with respect to an authorized special group designated

to read: underpar (fm) that includes the statememtder par(fm)
20.395(5) (eL) Payments resulting from the issuance 2. e., interested in supporting the authorizgukcial

of certain special plates. From thegenerafund, all mon group the department shall issue to the person special

eysfrom voluntary payments received under s. 341.14 plateswhose colors andesign shall indicate that the
(6r) (fm) 8. a. for payments to authorized spegialups vehicleis owned by a person who is a membeif appli
or for gifts to state agencies as provided in s. 341.14 (6r)cablea supporterof the applicable specigroup. The

(fm) 8. b. departmentnaynot issue any special group plates under
SecTioN 3. 25.40 (1) (a) 32. of thetatutes is created  par.(f) 55., 60., or 61until 6 months after the department
toread: hasreceived information sfi€ient for the department to

25.40(1) (a) 32. Moneys received under s. 341.14 determinehat any approvals required for use of any logo,
(6r) (fm) 8. a. that are depositeto the general fund and trademarkirade namer other commercial symbel-des

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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tasteor decencyor that would be misleading, or in con
flict with the enumeration or designation of any other

havebeen obtalned Subject to subs (9) (d) and (10) (d),authorizedspecial group.

the department may not issue asgecial group plates
under par (f) 61m. or 63. until the department has
receivedinformation suficient for the departmento
determinghat any license or other approval required for
useof any logo, trademardr service mark, trade name

SecTiON 11. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1m. of the statutes
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 1m. a. Upon receiving a complete
applicationand payment under subd. 2., the department
shallpost a notice of the application on the departreent’

or other commercial symbol to be used on or in associa Internetsite. The notice shalientify the group or ga-

tion with these plates h&®enobtained.—Notwithstand

ing-s-341.12 (2, if thdepartment-of corrections-does not
haveflat=plate technologgvailable for use-in-manufac

nizationapplying for designation as an authorized special
group, include the date that the notit® posted, and
describaheprocess by which a person may object te des

turing-license-plates-at-quality-and-cost-comparable to ignation of the group or @anization as an authorized

that-available-from-the-state-of Minnesota,-the-depart

specialgroup and the deadline under subd. finfor sub

mentettranspe.ttaﬂe#maw;eﬁssu&any&peemgroup mitting the objection.

SecTION 5. 341.14(6r) (fm) 1. (intro.) of the statutes

b. Subject to subd. 1rany person mawithin 30
daysafter the date of the departmentotice under subd.
1m.a., object to designation of the group ayaization
asan authorized special group by submitting a written
objectionto the department in the manner prescribed by
thedepartment.

c. If no timely objection is received under subd. 1m.

is renumbered 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. and amended to read:b., the department shall designate the groupgariza-

341.14(6r) (fm) 1. In addition tadhe special groups
specifiedunder par(f), any group or @anization may

tion as an authorized special group.
receivesa timely objection under subd. 1m. b.,

If the department
the

applyto the department for designation as an authorizeddepartmentshall refer the application to ttstanding

specialgroup.-TheExcept as provided in subd. 1m., after

committeesof each house of the legislature dealivith

the department has received a complete application andtransportationmatters.

the requisite period under subd. 1tmas elapsed, the
departmenshall designate-artiiegroup or aganization
thatmeets-all-of the following-criterias an authorized
specialgroup:

SecTiON 6. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. a. othe statutes is
renumbere@®41.14 (6r) (fm) 1lra. and amended to read:
341.14(6r) (fm) 1r. a. The group or ganization is

notorganized or operated for profit.

SeECTION 7. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. b. of the statutes, as
affected by 2015 Wsconsin Act117, is renumbered
341.14(6r) (fm) 1r b. and amended to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 1r. b. The group or ganization is
nota committee, as defined in 4..0101 (6).

SecTION 8. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. c. ofhe statutes is
renumbere®41.14 (6r) (fm) 1rc. and amended to read:
341.14(6r) (fm) 1r. c. The group or ganization is

nota church, a synagogue, a mosqueny oganization,
whetheror not oganized under ch. 187, that operates
undera creed.

SecTioN 9. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. d. of the statutiss
renumbered41.14 (6r) (fm) 1rd. and amended to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 1r. d. The group or ganization
doesnot promote, practice-or-encourggemotes, prac
tices,or encourageatred or any form adiscrimination.

SecTioN 10. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1. e. ahe statutes is
renumbered41.14 (6r) (fm) 1re. and amended to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 1r. e. The group or ganization
doesnot-carrycarriesconnotations dénsive to good

d. If an applicatioris referred under subd. 1m. c. and
the chairperson of eacapplicable standing committee
doesnot notify the department within 14 days aftiee
dateon which the application is referred that the commit
teehas scheduled a meetifug the purpose of reviewing
theapplication, the application is approvdf.within 14
days after the date on which tagplicationis referred by
the department, the chairpersonasfy applicable stard
ing committee notifies the departmehat the committee
hasscheduled aneeting for the purpose of reviewing the
application,the application is approved only if each
standingcommittee to which the application was referred
undersubd. 1m. c. expressly approves the application.

e. After referring an application to the standowm
mitteesunder subd. 1m. c., trdepartment shall desig
natethe applicant as an authorized special group only if
the application is approved under subd. 1m. d.

SecTioN 12. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 1r(intro.) of the stat
utesis created to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 1r. (intro.) An objection undesubd.
1m. b. to designation of a group organization as an
authorizedspecial group may bmade only by a resident
of this state and may be based on any of the following
groundsor other grounds:

SecTioN 13. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. a. dhe statutes is
repealedchnd recreated to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 2. a. Apaymento the department
of $15,500 for thelepartmens initial costs of produc
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tion of special plates associated with the group making will rescind its designation of the authorized special

applicationunder this paragraph. This payment may
beapplied to, and is in addition to, any applicable regis

groupandcease issuing special plates associated with the
authorizedspecial group unless, within one year after the

trationfee and any voluntary payment under subd. 8. a. dateof this noticethis threshold of at least 500 currently

The department shall return this paymémtthe authe
rizedspecial group makintipe application if the appliea
tion is denied. All moneys received by the department
underthis subd. 2. a. shall be creditedhe appropriation
unders. 20.395 (5) (cj).

SecTION 14. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. c. ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 2. c. Any other information that the

registeredrehicles displaying these special plates is met.

b. If oneyear elapses after the department has given
noticeunder subd. 3m. and the threshold under subd.
3m. a. is still not met, the department shall rescind its des
ignation of the authorized special group and, except as
providedin subd. 3m. c., cease issuing special plates
associatedvith the authorized special group.

c. After rescindingts designation of an authorized

departmenteasonably reqwres%determm%whether the specialgroup under subd. 3m. b., the department may

as

SecTion 15. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 2. d., e. and f. of the
statutesare created to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 2.d. If the applicant seeks issuance
of special plates that provide mondgsthe authorized
specialgroup or gifts to a stasgencya statement to this
effectand identification of the intendedcipient of the
moneysor gifts.

e. If the applicant wishes to allow issuancespécial
platesto supporters of the group omganization in addi
tion to members of the group omanization, a statement
to this efect.

f. On a form prescribed by the department and

attachedo the application, the signaturesabfieast 500
residentsof this state who &fm their intent to obtain
specialplates associated with the applicant whizese
specialplates become available.

SecTION 16. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 3g. and 3m. of the stat
utesare created to read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 3g. Upon receiving a complete
applicationand payment under subd. 2., and upon-satis
faction of all requirements undeubds. 1. and 1m., the
departmenshall commence any development work-nec
essaryfor issuance of the special plates and shall-com
pletethe development work within one year of its eom
mencement. The development work under this
subdivisionshall be funded only from the appropriation
unders. 20.395 (5]cj). The department shall specify the

designfor special plates issued under this paragraph after

consultatiorwith the authorized special grouphe spe
cial plates for each authorized special group shatlibe
tinguishablefrom the special plates ahy other autho

continueissuing special plates assomated with the autho
rized special group until the departmenihventory of
thesespecial plates is depleted and the departmeyt
continueto renew registrations of vehicles displaying
thesespecial plates and continuedollect the involun
tary payment under subd. 8. a. After tihepartmens
inventoryof these special plates is depleted,dbpart
mentmay not accepapplications for initial issuance of
these special plates oissue these special plates as
replacemenplates, but may continue to renew registra
tionsof vehicles displaying these special plates and may
continueto collect the involuntary payment under subd.
8. a. in connection with these registration renewals.

d. This subdivision does not apply to any group or
organizationdesignated by the department as an autho
rizedspecial group prior to thefettive date of this subd.
3m.d. .... [LRB inserts date].

SecTioN 17. 341.14(6r) (fm) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.14(6r) (fm) 4. If the application for designation
asan authorized special group is denied, the department
shallpromptly-return-the-application-to-the group-ayear
nization;togetherwith-grovidenotice-stating-the-reason

for of the denial. All actions amdicisions of the depart
ment and the legislaturevith respect to applications
underthis paragraph shall be final and not subject te judi
cial review under ch. 227.

SecTioN 18. 341.14(6r) (fm) 5. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 19. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 6. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.146r) (fm) 6. The department shall establish by
rule procedures fothe designation of authorized special

rizedspecialgroup. The department may use a decal to groupsunder this paragraph and for the issuancher

distinguishbetween special plates offdifent authorized
specialgroups.

discontinuatiorof issuancef special group plates under
this subsection to members of an authorized special

3m.a. If, at any time after 3 years from the date that groupand, aspplicable, persons interested in supporting
specialplates associated with an authorized special groupthe authorized special group

arefirst issued under this paragraph, there are fewer than

SecTioN 20. 341.14(6r) (fm) 8. of the statutes is

500 motor vehicles registered for which these special createdo read:

plates have beerissued and are valid for the motor
vehicles’then current registration period, tepartment
shall give notice to the authorized special group that it

341.14(6r) (fm) 8. a. An authorized special group
may, as provided in subd. 2. dhe, or designate a state
agencyas, the recipient for voluntary payments collected



2015 Wisconsin Act 227 -4 - 2015 Senate Bill 538

by the department inonnection with the initial issuance c. Thedepartment shall cease collecting voluntary
or renewal of special plates associatdth the authe paymentainder subd. 8. & the department has knowl
rized special group. Wth each initial issuance or edgethat the recipient of these moneys kiéssolved,
renewal the voluntary payment shall 825 for special becomeinsolvent,or filed a petition for bankruptcy or
platesissued or renewed on an annual basis and $50 foithatmoneys forwarded to thecipient under subd. 8. b.
special plates issued or renewed on a biennial basishavebeen used for any purpose prohibited under subd. 8.
exceptthat, if the plate is issued or renewed during the d. )

2ndyear of a biennial registratigreriod, the voluntary d. No moneys received under subd. 8. b. may be used
paymentfor that year shall be $25. This voluntary pay OF @y political purposencluding for lobbying or cam
mentis in addition to any fee collectéy the department. paignactivities or to other_\lemquencg legislation or

If an authorized special group included a statement undefgfsff‘c'ztany political campaign or candidate for public
subd.2. d. in its application, no plate may be issued for ' .
the authorized special group unless the voluntary pay Section 21 341,145 (1) (c) of the statutes is

" lected. Al ved under thi bd amendedo read:
mentis coliected. moneys received under this subd. 341.1451) (c) A registration plate of the same color

8. a. shall be deposited into the general fund and creditedand design as provided in s. 341.14 (6r) for a vehicle
to the appropriation under s. 20.395 (5) (elo the  gpecifiedunder s. 341.14 (6r), which displays the appli
extentpermitted undech. 71, the voluntary payment  caplesymbol of the authorized special group to which the
tribution for purposes of the taxes under ch. 71. composedf letters or numbers, dioth, not exceeding

b. Subject to subd. 8. c., if the department collects 6 positions and not less than one position, requested by
voluntary payments under subd. &., the department  theapplicant.

shall, from the appropriatiomnder s. 20.395 (5) (eL), SecTION 22. Effective date.
makepayments of all such moneys collected to the autho (1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 7th
rized special groups or designated state agency monthbeginning after publication.




